507664279 12/23/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7711419

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CORRECTED UCC BILL OF SALE AND TRANSFER OF PROPERTY (SOLD AS-IS)		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
COMMUNITY TRUST BANK, INC.			11/09/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA			
Name:	DOUGLAS	DOUGLAS HARDMAN/MAC AEROSPACE CORPORATION		
Street Address:	14558 LEE	14558 LEE ROAD		
City:	CHANTILL	CHANTILLY		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:				
	I			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 5			
Property Typ	be	Number		
Patent Number:	831	7127		
Patent Number:	809	6496		
Patent Number:	907	3630		
Patent Number:	947	7920		
Patent Number:		7254		
	I			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA			
Fax Number:	``	3)997-4905		
		e e-mail address first; if that that is unsuccessful, it will b	is unsuccessful, it will be sent be sent via US Mail	
Phone:	•	9170000		
Email:		en@mh2law.com, docketing@	@mh2law.com	
Correspondent Nam		2 TECHNOLOGY LAW GROU		
Address Line 1:		1 KIDWELL DRIVE		
Address Line 2:	SUI	TE 310		
Address Line 4:	TYS	SONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22	2182	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		0454 PATENTS		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DOREEN SASAKI		
SIGNATURE:		/DOREEN SASAKI/		
DATE SIGNED:		12/23/2022		
Total Attachments: 2				

507664279

PATENT REEL: 062222 FRAME: 0651

source=Corrected UCC Bill of Sale and Transfer of Property#page1.tif source=Corrected UCC Bill of Sale and Transfer of Property#page2.tif

CORRECTED UCC BILL OF SALE AND TRANSFER OF PROPERTY (SOLD AS-IS)

Commonwealth of Kentucky County of Pike

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, Community Trust Bank, Inc., Seller, pursuant to Article 9 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes and other applicable law(s), in consideration of the payment of the sum of <u>Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred</u> and 00/100 dollars (\$15,900,00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of payment acknowledged, does hereby sell and transfer to **Douglas Hardman/MAC Aerospace Corporation**, **Buyer**, of 14558 Lee Road, Chantilly VA 20151, its successors and assigns, the following described (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"):

- United States Functional Patent, Related to Helicopter Drip Pans Patent #8,317,127 Granted 11/27/12 (\$3,000.00)
- Functional Patent, Related to Helicopter Drip Pans Patent #2232125 Granted 7/18/12 (\$300.00)
- Functional Patent, Related to Helicopter Drip Pans Patent #206449 Granted 7/1/14 (\$300.00)
- Functional Patent, Related to Helicopter Drip Pans Patent #1384156 Granted 2/1/13 (\$300.00)
- United States Functional Patent, Related to Helicopter Drip Pans Patent #8,096,496 Granted 1/17/12 (\$3,000.00)
- United States Functional Patent, Related to Helicopter Drip Pans Patent #9,073,630 Granted 7/7/15 (\$3,000.00)
- United States Functional Patent, Related to Helicopter Drip Pans Patent #9,447,920 Granted 9/20/16 (\$3,000.00)
- United States Functional Patent, Related to Helicopter Drip Pans Patent #9,897,254 -Granted 2/20/18 (\$3,000.00)

This is a Corrected Bill of Sale to Correct an error in the previous Bill of Sale issued for the same patents. This Corrected Bill of Sale replaces the previously issued Bill of Sale.

Seller warrants that Phoenix Products, Inc. was and is in default in connection with obligation(s) to Seller partially secured by the Intellectual Property and that it has exercised and is exercising its post-default remedies with respect thereto. Seller further warrants that it has the right to sell the Intellectual Property pursuant to Article 9 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes and/or other applicable law(s). Seller conveys and assigns to Douglas Hardman/MAC Aerospace Corporation all of the rights of Phoenix Products, Inc., in the Intellectual Property thereby discharging Seller's security interest(s) and any lien(s) in such Intellectual Property. Seller further warrants that Seller has full right and authority to give this UCC Bill of Sale and Transfer of Property (Sold As Is), but it makes no express warranties, and disclaims any implied warranties, of quality or merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, the Intellectual Property being conveyed "As Is, Where Is."

This Bill of Sale shall be effective as to the transfer of all property listed in it as of the date of the original Bill of Sale.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Bill of Sale is executed on November 9, 2022.

COMMUNITY TRUST BANK, INC.

P/Senia SteFF MAttaneax

PATENT REEL: 062222 FRAME: 0653

ACNKNOWLEDGMENT

Commonwealth of Kentucky County of Pike

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day appeared <u>have</u> <u>by the Community Trust</u> Bank, Inc. <u>17</u> <u>Sector</u> <u>Sector</u> <u>Sector</u> (<u>Aspectible</u>) known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the instrument for the purposes and consideration expressed in the instrument.

Given under my hand and seal of office on Appropriate 10 (2002

Notarial Seal

Notary's Signature

V402 +1 25993 Notary ID#

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 3-11-2025